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RECEIVED

By dehloptoxic at 1:09 pm, Jan 04, 2007

December 29, 2006

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County ‘
Health Care Services Agency -
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste. 250
Alameda, Califomia 94502-6577

RE: December 2006 Qnmrly Gmnndwnter Monitorlng Report and
Sammary of Runedhtion ‘
Alaska Gas 1
6211 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, Califarnia

Dear Mr. Chan:

Attached for your review and comment is the January 2, 2007 “Results of the
December 2006 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Event and Summary of Remediation,
Alaska Gasoline Compary, Oakland, California, Case #R00000127" report preparcd by
HerSchy Envnronmml Inc upon my behalf for the above-referenwd gite.

As the lcgally authonzed rcpmsentanve of thc above-referenced project, [ have
reviewed the attached report and declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information
and/or necomendatmns conteined in the attached document are true and correct to the
beust of my knowledge. ‘

\ Smcerely,

Mr. Pntpaul Sappal


dehloptoxic
Received


erSchy Environmental, Inc.

January 2, 2007
Project A51-01

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste. 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Results of the December 2006 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Event and Summary of
Remediation, Alaska Gasoline Company, Oakland, California, Case #R00000127

Dear Mr. Chan:

HerSchy Environmental, Inc. is pleased to present the results of the most recent quarterly
groundwater monitoring event for the above-referenced site. A summary of remediation progress is also
presented. The air abatement equipment was constructed and operates pursuant to the Authority to
Construct permit #10975, issued by the Bay Area Air Quality Management District. The site is located at
6211 San Pablo Avenue, which is on the northwest corner of San Pablo Avenue and 62" Street in
Oakland, Alameda County, California (Figure 1). Groundwater monitoring was performed on December
1, 2006.

METHODS OF INVESTIGATION

Groundwater Sampling Procedures:

Groundwater samples were collected from five of the seven monitoring and extraction wells on
December 1, 2006. Monitoring well MW-4 and extraction well EX-1 were found to have floating
product, and therefore were not sampled. All monitoring wells were measured for static water level and
total depth using an electric sounder prior to initiating sampling. Depth to groundwater was recorded to
the nearest 0.01 feet on field sampling data sheets. The groundwater elevation in the monitoring wells
was calculated by subtracting the measured depth to groundwater from the surveyed well elevation. The
depth to groundwater, total depth of the well, and well diameter were used to calculate the purge volume.

At least three casing volumes were purged from each well prior to collecting a groundwater
sample using a Waterra electric pump and dedicated hoses. Physical characteristics (temperature,
electrical conductivity, and pH) were measured at the initiation of purging and then again just prior to
collection of the groundwater sample. These characteristics were recorded on field sampling data sheets
which are presented in Appendix A. One sample from each well was collected and contained in three 40-
milliliter vials. Each of the sample containers were filled completely to form a positive meniscus, capped,
and checked to ensure no air bubbles were present.

Samples were sealed in a ziplock bag and placed in a cooler chest with frozen gel packs (“blue
ice”) immediately after sampling. Samples were maintained at, or below, four degrees Celsius until
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delivered to the laboratory. Groundwater samples were handled under chain-of-custody documentation
until delivered to a California certified laboratory.

Laboratory Analysis:

Groundwater samples were analyzed for gasoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHg),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). Samples
were analyzed using EPA method 8020 for BTEX and MTBE. Groundwater samples were also analyzed
for the fuel oxygenates and additives MTBE, di-isopropy! ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE),
tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME), tertiary butanol (TBA), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and ethylene
dibromide (EDB) using EPA method 8260b.

RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

Groundwater Conditions:

Because MW-4 and EX-1 contained floating product, groundwater data from these wells were not
used in determining the groundwater flow direction or gradient.

Groundwater was present beneath the site at an average depth of 7.34 feet below the surveyed
well elevations during the December 2006 monitoring event. Groundwater elevation during this quarter
averaged 28.53 feet above mean sea level. This represents an increase in average groundwater elevation
of about (.48 feet since the August 2006 monitoring event, based on average depth to groundwater.
Groundwater flow direction was approximately South 9 degrees West at a gradient of 0.03 on December
1, 2006. Groundwater conditions are summarized in Table 1 and are presented graphically in Figure 2.

Table 1

Groundwater Conditions, Alaska Gasoline, Oakland
Well Number Elevation Depth to GW GW Elevation
November 17, 2005
EX-1 33.28 NS NS
MW-IR 36.67 8.41 28.26
MW-2 36.33 7.88 28.45
MW-3 35.12 7.56 27.56
MwW-4 34.11 0.75° free product = -
MW-5 35.17 6.47 28.70
MW-6 36.07 7.80 28.27
Flow Direction = S. 35 W.; Gradient = .010
February 8, 2006
EX-1* 33.28 4.92% 28.36%*
MW-1R 36.67 6.81 29.86
MW-2 36.33 6.24 30.09
MW-3 35.12 6.00 29.12
MW-4 34.11 0.27° free product = -
MW.5 35.17 5.53 29.64
MW-6 36.07 6.16 29.91

Flow Direction = S. 48 W.; Gradient=.010



Table 1
Groundwater Conditions, Alaska Gasoline, Qakland

-

Well Number Elevation Depth to GW GW Elevation
May 5, 2006

EX-1 33.28 0.81° free product ~ -e-me-
MW-1R 36.67 7.46 29.21
MW-2 36.33 6.89 29.44
MW-3 35.12 6.65 28.47
MW-4 34.11 0.39’ free product = -
MW-5 35.17 6.10 29.07
MW-6 36.07 6.81 26.26
Flow Direction = S. 28 W.; Gradient =.013

August 18,2006

EX-1 33.28 0.69° free product ~ ---ee-
MW-1R 36.67 8.58 28.09
MW-2 36.33 8.05 28.28
MW-3 35.12 7.73 27.39
MW-4 34.11 0.46’ free product -
MW-5 35.17 6.77 28.40
MW-6 36.07 7.97 28.10
Flow Direction=S. 19 W.; Gradient = .0125

December 1, 2006

EX-1 33.28 1/16 inch free product -
MW-1R 36.67 6.56 30.11
MW-2 3633 7.58 28.75
MW-3 35.12 8.51 26.61
MW-4 34.11 048’ free product -
MW-5 35.17 6.47 28.70
MW-6 36.07 7.60 28.47
Flow Direction = S. 9 W.; Gradient = .03

Elevations in feet NS = buried and not sounded or sampled

* = Screen drowned, all free product previously extracted during testing on 12/27/05
Based on the data gathered from the site monitoring wells, the groundwater flow direction is
toward San Francisco Bay, located approximately 0.75 miles southwest of the site. Regional groundwater

flow appears to parallel the surface grade in the area.

Groundwater Quality:

Groundwater samples were submitted to the laboratory and analyzed for the above-mentioned
fuel constituents. Certified analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are presented in
Appendix B and are summarized in Tables 2 and 3 below. Historical data are presented in tabular form in
Appendix C, with data from MW-IR, MW-2, and MW-3 presented graphically in Plates 1 through 3,
respectively.



Table 2

Laboeratory Analytical Results for Groundwater, Alaska Gasoline, Oakland

Well No TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
November 17, 2005

EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-1R 2,500 66 290 75 290 1,300
MW-2 760 19 0.64 15 13 1,000
MW-3 200,000 2,400 ND ND ND 580,000
MWwW-+4 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5 71 0.81 ND 1.1 ND 1.4
MW-6 1,100 30 ND 4.4 9.0 2,400
February 8, 2006

EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-1R 3,300 100 310 86 470 1,400
MW-2 10,000 1,500 7.6 660 380 4,300
MW-3 470,000 3,800 660 ND 790 490,000
MW-+4 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5 50 ND ND ND ND 1.0
MW-6 3,600 220 43 66 160 2,700
May §, 2006

EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-1R 3,400 170 350 97 550 1,100
MW-2 15,000 1,800 ND 1,200 1,200 5,800
MW-3 400,000 3,300 ND ND ND 590,000
MwW-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5 ND ND ND ND ND 0.93
MW-6 1,600 130 21 37 65 1,400
August 18,2006

EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-1R 5,800 190 1,000 230 1,000 490
MW.-2 360 11 ND 13 9.7 160
MW-3 310,000 1,800 ND ND ND 440,000
MW-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5 ND ND ND ND ND 1.0
MW-6 270 27 ND 3.0 4.0 240
December 1, 2006

EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-1R 410 1.7 6.3 1.2 47 100
MWw-2 11,000 1,000 ND 990 910 2,100
MW-3 270,000* ND ND ND ND 290,000
Mw-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5 ND 0.69 ND ND 0.52 0.97
MW-6 1,700 ND ND ND ND 1,700

All results presented in parts per billion (ppb)
MTBE results by EPA method 8260b

NA=no analysis
* = value due to MTBE



Table 3
Laboratory Analytical Results for Groundwater, Alaska Gasoline, Qakland

Sample DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA  EDB Methanol Ethanol
November 17, 2005

MW-1R ND ND 110 1,600 ND ND NA NA
MW-2 ND ND 26 810 ND ND NA NA
MW-3 ND ND 24,000 49,000 ND ND NA NA
MW-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
MW-6 ND ND 190 9,500 ND ND NA NA
February 8, 2006

MW-1R ND ND 130 1,400 ND ND NA NA
MW-2 ND ND 120 2,800 ND ND NA NA
MW-3 ND ND 26,000 49,000 ND ND NA NA
MW-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
MW-6 ND ND 180 7,800 ND ND NA NA
May §, 2006

MW-1R ND ND 100 2,400 ND ND NA NA
MWw-2 ND ND 150 4,300 ND ND NA NA
MW-3 ND ND 21,000 86,000 ND ND NA NA
MW-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
MW-6 ND ND S3 3,100 ND ND NA NA
August 18,2006

MW-1R ND ND 36 2,900 ND ND NA NA
MWwW-2 ND ND 4.6 600 ND ND NA NA
MW-3 ND ND 23,000 79,000 ND ND NA NA
MW-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
MW-6 ND ND 11 2,400 ND ND NA NA
December 1, 2006

MW-1R ND ND 4.7 100 ND ND NA NA
MW-2 ND ND 67 2,000 ND ND NA NA
MW-3 ND ND 11,000 90,000 ND ND NA NA
MW-5 ND ND - ND ND ND ND NA NA
MW-6 ND ND 92 800 ND ND NA NA
ND = below detectable concentrations NA = no analysis

All results in parts per billion (ppb) NS = not sampled



Plate 1: Historical Concentrations in MW-1R
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SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION

The soil vapor extraction system (SVES), consisting of a thermal oxidizer equipped with a blower
capable of producing up to 250 cubic feet per minute air flow and vacuum of up to 10 inches of mercury,
has been operating at the site since August 31, 2006. Periods of down-time have been short and
infrequent, usually related to propane delivery issues or water production issues. Table 4 presents a
summary of the unit’s operating and destruction efficiencies and amount of contaminants removed and
discharged based on periodic monitoring of flow rates and laboratory results from samples collected.
Please note that Table 4 only represents those dates in which laboratory samples were collected; field
measurements of concentrations are not useful due to the previously high concentrations present, as well
as excessive water production, both of which adversely affect field equipment. A summary of all site
visits and certified laboratory results for vapor are presented in Appendix D.

Parts per million by volume (ppmv) VOCs as gasoline-range TPH can be converted to
micrograms per liter (ug/l) by multiplying by 4.1 based on the mole weight of TPH. One liter is
equal to 0.03531 cubic feet. To calculate pounds per day (Ibs/day) of VOCs, the formula is as
follows:

(ug/1)(gm/1,000,000)(kg/1,000 gm)(2.2 Ibs’kg) = 1bs/l VOCs
Converting 1bs/1 to total 1bs:
(Ibs/1)(1/.03531 cf)(cfm)(operating minutes) = 1bs VOCs

where cf = cubic feet
cfm = cubic feet per minute

Table 4: Alaska Gas SVES Destruction and Removal Efficiency

Air VOCs
Hour  Hoursof Influent Effluent Flow Destruciton Effluent Removed Total VOCs Percent
Removed
Meter Operation (ppmV) (ppmV) (cfm) Efficiency Release (ibs/day) (Ibs) Operating
(%) {Ibs/day)
TPH-G
8/31/2006 0
9/11/2006 126 126 3300 0 76.5 100.00 0.000 92.86 487.54 48
10/19/2006 1037 911 0 0 37 100.00 0.000 0.00 0.00 100
10/27/2006 1222 185 530 0 16 100.00 0.000 3.12 24.05 96
12/7/2006 2183 960.8 287.8 0.23 43 99.92 0.004 4.55 182.24 100
12/20/2006 2491 308.6 1432 0.082 46 99.94 0.001 2.42 31.16 99
BENZENE

8/31/2006 0
9/11/2006 126 126 54 0 76.5 100.00 0.000 1.19 6.23 48
10/19/2006 1037 911 0 0 37 100.00 0.000 0.00 0.00 100
10/27/2006 1222 185 27 v 16 100.00 0.000 0.01 0.10 96
12/7/2006 2183 960.8 3.8 0 43 100.00 0.000 0.05 1.88 100

12/20/2006 2491 308.6 3.8 0.0025 46 99.93 0.000 0.05 0.65 99




Approximately 6.18 pounds of product (TPHg) removed is the equivalent to one gallon of
product. About 725 pounds, or 117 gallons, of product have been removed at this site since startup.
Destruction efficiency of this system is well over 99 percent, with 0.004 pounds or less of TPHg and no
measurable concentrations of benzene discharged to the atmosphere.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Frce product thickness has returned to approximately 0.48 feet in MW-4 since pumping the
product in the September 25, 2006 free product removal test. After five weeks of recovery, only 0.03 feet
of product was measured. After eight weeks of recovery, 0.48 feet of product was measured. The
December 1 measurement of product in EX-1 indicates there has been no recovery since the product
removal test. However, water levels have been rising on-site since August, and are approaching the top of
the screened interval in EX-1. Any free product recharge at this point may not be observed accurately, as
recharging product may be above the screened interval and outside of the casing. Nevertheless, recharge
appears to be slow, as observed by weeks of measurement after the product removal test and prior to the
rise in groundwater.

Groundwater concentrations are variable throughout the year based on seasonal groundwater
level fluctuations, but appear to be on an overall downward trend. HerSchy Environmental, Inc. is
currently working to permit and obtain property owner permissions to perform the direct-push off-site
assessment recently approved to assess the off-site migration of dissolved and/or free phase product. The
adjacent properties in which this work is planned, while not in the public right-of-way, are owned by the
City of Oakland. However, this assessment work will include only temporary borings, hopefully avoiding
insurance issues with the City of Oakland. Assuming that obtaining permissions and permits proceed
smoothly, HerSchy anticipates installing the off-site borings in early 2007.

The operation of the soil vapor extraction system is monitored every few days by HerSchy staff
working locally. Adjustments are made to optimally and economically remediate the site based on
subsurface conditions. Individual extraction lines are opened or closed, as appropriate, based on
concentrations so that only productive wells are used. Recently, water production from the system (from
high water levels) approached 200 gallons per day. We have been closely monitoring the system, and
have had to reduce the vacuum to the extraction wells, possibly decreasing the air flow slightly, but likely
reducing the water production greatly. In addition, HerSchy Environmental, Inc. will begin installation of
a catalytic oxidizer, which will allow the oxidizer to operate at much lower temperatures, reducing
propane costs.



If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact the undersigned at the
letterhead address or at (559) 641-7320.

With best regards,
HerSchy Environmental, Inc.

st

Scott JackSon
Professional Geologist #7948

pc: Mr. Pritpaul Sappal
Mr. Hernan Gomez, Oakland Fire Services Agency
Mrs. Susan M. Torrence, Deputy District Attorney
Ms. Irma C. Salinas, Bay Area Air Quality Management District



Groundwater Analytical Results

Well No TPHg  Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB Methanol Ethanol
21712005 o

MW-1R 530 34 ND ND 2.6 1,000 ND ND 100 ND NA NA ND ND
MW-2 18,000 2,100 k]| 800 680 20,000 ND ND 1,000 ND NA NA ND ND
MW-3 130,000 2,100 420 210 730 290,000 ND ND 11,000 ND NA NA ND ND
MW-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5 51 0.74 ND 0.94 ND 15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-6 5,600 180 34 41 110 10,000 ND ND 780 2,000 ND ND ND ND
EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5124 & 26/2005

MW-1R NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 610 ND ND ND NA NA
MW-2 22,000 3,200 52 1,400 1,700 16,000 ND ND NS NS ND ND NS NS
MW-3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Mw-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5 ND ND ND ND ND 1 ND ND NS NS ND ND NS NS
MW-6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS
8/15 & 17/2005

EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW-1R 2,500 64 240 61 210 2,300 ND ND 210 ND ND ND NA NA
MW-2 2,000 66 ND 46 a7 2,400 ND ND 95 880 ND ND NA NA
MW-3 110,000 1,500 ND ND ND 260,000 ND ND 21,000 25,000 ND ND NA NA
Mw-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW.-5 ND ND ND ND ND 0.88 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
MW-6 1,800 27 ND 6 23 3,800 ND ND 300 3,500 ND ND NA NA
11/17/2005

EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW-1R 2,500 66 260 75 290 1,300 ND ND 110 1,600 ND ND NA NA
MW-2 760 19 0.64 15 13 1,000 ND ND 26 810 ND ND NA NA
MW-3 200,000 2,400 ND ND ND 580,000 ND ND 24,000 49,000 ND ND NA NA
MW-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW-5 7 0.81 ND 14 ND 14 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
MW-6 1,100 30 ND 4.4 9 2,400 ND ND 190 9,500 ND ND NA NA

GW Analytical Data

Page 2



Groundwater Analytical Results

Well No TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB Methanol Ethanol
2/8/2006

EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW-1R 3,300 100 310 86 470 1,400 ND ND 130 1,400 ND ND NA NA
MW.-2 10,000 1,500 7.8 860 380 4,300 ND ND 120 2,800 ND ND NA NA
MW-3 470,000 3,800 660 ND 790 490,000 ND ND 26,000 49,000 ND ND NA NA
MW-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW-5 50 ND ND ND ND 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
MW.-6 3,600 220 43 86 160 2,700 ND ND 180 7,800 ND ND NA NA
5/5/2006

EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW-1R 3,400 170 350 97 550 1,100 ND ND 100 2,400 ND ND NA NA
MW-2 15,000 1,800 ND 1,200 1,200 5,800 ND ND 150 4,300 ND ND NA NA
MW-3 400,000 3,300 ND ND ND 590,000 ND ND 21,000 86,000 ND ND NA NA
MW-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW.-5 ND ND ND ND ND 0.93 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
MW-6 1,600 130 21 37 65 1,400 ND ND 53 3,100 ND ND NA NA

GW Analytical Data

Page 3
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APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER FIELD

SAMPLING DATA SHEETS



HerSchy WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Environmental

Client Name: AL’QSM Gﬁq S Location: Oﬁ'lé(/l‘) Y4,
Purged By: W Sampled by: Waé:l:
Sample ID: Ex-1 Type: Groundwater ¥ Surface Water Other
Casing Diameter (inches). 2 3 4 X 5 6 Other
Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): Volume in Casing (gal.):
Depth of Well (feet): Calculate Purge Volume (gal.):
Depth to Water (feet): é,,‘ qé' Actual Purge Volume (gal.):
Date Purged: Date Sampled:
TIME VOLUME pH E. C TEMP. TURBIDITY

.,
"~
R

Sheen Y/N?: "~ Odor:
Purging Equipment:
Sampling Equipment:
. / !
Remarks: _ (3 (2AM S pwl e (W PANLED,  Four) é

FLgA T  Ple Byd T

[2-0)- 06

g/

/Water Sample Sheet.wpd

A T
Sampler’s Signature: }fw A’ %Qf



HerSchy WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Environmental

Client Name: A (/A S/é/d G‘Q g Location: _ © Jq'/éb Aw O

— L — pa
Purged By: we?> 7 Sampled by: l’(/t;§ /
Sample ID: MW/~ [ R Type: Groundwater X Surface Water Other
Casing Diameter (inches): 2 X 3 4 5 6 Other
Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): gé -é 7 Volume in Casing (gal.): L, -
Depth of Well (feet): 23 40 Calculate Purge Volume (gal.): Q 2~
Depth to Water (feet): éo 5— 6 Actual Purge Volume (gal.): [/‘ 24‘
Date Purged: j2-01- O6 Date Sampled: j2-0i-06 0755

TIME VOLUME H E. C TEMP. TURBIDITY

p
D740 - 278 42 (0.5  Cdlouny
075/ %2 730 403 657 _(Olowsy

Sheen Y/N?: Y Odor: }} 0 WK
Purging Equipment: JAJY" TEC ﬂfﬂ
Sampling Equipment: WJA 7MY

Remarks:

A ,
Sampler’s Signature: /((79&04 A ‘ /é—./ (de‘/

/Water Sample Sheet.wpd



HerSchy WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Environmental

Client Name: /4 LASKA GAS Location: __ QP )

Purged By: WesT Sampled by: wes 7

Sample ID: ZWU’ 2 Type: Groundwater _ X _ Surface Water ____ Other

Casing Diameter (inches): 2 __ X 3 4 5 6 Other

Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): % é? 3 3 Volume in Casing (gal.): 2 J Z

Depth of Well (feet): 20.90 Calculate Purge Volume (gal.): Cl ! 5

Depth to Water (feet): 7: 5( Actual Purge Volume (gal.): (a. 6‘1'

Date Purged: )2-01-06 Date Sampled: /2-0/-06 0§40

TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMP. TURBIDITY

(7f97 - [/ L2 7795 67! dloun

037 6.5 ¢, 6 7 -771/ &7 6 Clouny

Sheen Y/N?: n Odor: 0(5 7HOLEU 1
Purging Equipment: WPTELLH

Sampling Equipment: WATEKR B

Remarks:

Sampler’s Signature: / /j//i“? /{ //Z’l/ ﬁ%

/Water Sample Sheet. wpd

/)



HerSchy WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Environmental

Client Name: ﬁb{q Sk GAS Location: __ OR¥.cAU )

Purged By: Wes7 Sampled by: u/es 7.

Sample ID: M(U -3 Type: Groundwater _X  Surface Water Other

Casing Diameter (inches). 2__ X 3 4 5 6 Other

Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): 3 31 |2 Volume in Casing (gal.): -2 3 J

Depth of Well (feet): 21,20 Calculate Purge Volume (gal.): d (2

Depth to Water (feet): g 5 Actual Purge Volume (gal.): é 2 L

Date Purged: /|2-0Il-096 Date Sampled: /2-0i~06 p720
TIME VOLUME pH E. C. TEMP. TURBIDITY

(0707 ~ 746 3L S$94 Eloupy
0716 A 7649 129 (6.3 Clovne

Sheen Y/N?: N Odor: DULHT  yrdrvun  OLYOR
Purging Equipment: AT ERLH

Sampling Equipment: Wi 174

Remarks:

/) .
Sampler’s Signature: / /I//i/ﬁ /{ %‘/M

/Water Sample Sheet.wpd



HerSchy WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Environmental

Client Name: A LAS IK4 C;\A 3 Location: ORILAND
Purged By: Sampled by:
Sample ID: MJ - ‘} Type: Groundwater __3(_ Surface Water ____ Other
Casing Diameter (inches): 2 2( 3 4_N_ 5 6 Other
Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): Volume in Casing (gal.): /
Depth of Well (feet): Calculate Purge Volume (gal.): /
Depth to Water (feet): 6 q 5 Actual Purge Volume (gal.):
Date Purged: Date Sampled:
TIME VOLUME pH E. C TEMP. TURBIDITY
~

Sheen Y/N?: QOdor: \

Purging Equipment:

Sampling Equipment:

Remarks: 5.47 Tof OF Fro pbuc 7 <95 70 hree
L)) Y FeonTnk— PRONUCT

J2-07-06

)
Sampler’s Signature: / /}L/‘/’ X M

/Water Sample Sheet.wpd



HerSchy WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Environmental

Client Name: ﬁ LASKA GAS Location: __ OP¥.cA/ /)

Purged By: Wes7 Sampled by: ures 7

Sample ID: MW/ - g 5 Type: Groundwater _X _ Surface Water ____ Other

Casing Diameter (inches): 2__ X 3 4 5 6 Other

Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): 3 s)‘ [ 7 Volume in Casing (gal.): —%: %

Depth of Well (feet): 7’4’ t ?0 Calculate Purge Volume (gal.): 6;: O

Depth to Water (feet): é ¢ 4’7 | Actual Purge Volume (gal.): % +

Date Purged: } 2-0i-06 Date Sampled: , 2-Ci-06 0 970
TIME VOLUME pH EC TEMP. TURBIDITY

orss ~ 678 NE e douny

iial 9 ¢, 73 670 66.9 Uouny

Sheen Y/N?: N Odor: N 0 %

Purging Equipment: (A/ ATEL A

Sampling Equipment: nw ATEE 1A

Remarks:

a ,
Sampler’s Signature: / /0’417 /{ %l/l%

/Water Sample Sheet.wpd



HerSchy WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Environmental

Client Name: ﬁ LAS ki GAS Location: OA¥cAV )

Purged By: WesT Sampled by: ures 7

Sample ID; - b Type: Groundwater _X __ Surface Water Other

Casing Diameter (inches): 2 _¥X 3 4 5 6 Other

Casing Elevation (feet/MSL): 3 6 0 7 Volume in Casing (gal.): ?" 5

Depth of Well (feet): 2510 Calculate Purge Volume (gal.): 7, G

Depth to Water (feet): 7 b % Actual Purge Volume (gal.): 7 6+

Date Purged: / 2-0i-00 Date Sampled: } L0106 0!2/5
TIME VOLUME pH E. C. TEMP. TURBIDITY

o095 — 109 495 669 Clouov
gfzo 7.6 (. &0 530 bbb dlouny

Sheen Y/N?: L/ Odor: j\) V=
Purging Equipment: W"A TBW/‘?'
Sampling Equipment: \/U '4 TE 'Z!Q44
Remarks:
/)

N

Sampler’s Signature: / ,0//7747 /{ /Z,(/(?,%

/Water Sample Sheet.wpd




APPENDIX B

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS FOR GROUNDWATER

WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY



PAGE B2
12/26/2086 12:37 2893841507 CASTLE ANALYTICAL

CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Eavironmental Testing Services 2333 Shuitie Drive, Atwater, CA 95301 Phone; (559) 3B84-2930
. Certificate # 2480 Fax; (208) 384-1507
HarSchy Environmental Client Project 1D: Alagka Gas - Oakland Sampled: 12-01-08
P.O. Box 229 Reference Numbar: 8642 Receivad; 12-01-06
Bass Lake, CA 93604 Sample Description; Watar Extracted. 12-05-06
Attn: Red Rafilainen Sample Prep/Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015, 8020 Analyzed: 12-05-D6
Lab Numbers: 9642-1W, 2W, 3W, 4W, 5W Reportad: 12-19-08

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - GASOLINE

WITH BTEX DISTINCTION
ANALYTE REPORTING LIMIT SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLE 1D
MW-1R MwW-2 MW-3 MW-5 MW-6
{ug/l) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ugl) (ugll) (ught)
MTBE 0.50 130 2200 220000 1.0 1800
BENZENE 0,50 1.7 1000 ND 0.69 ND
TOLUENE 0.50 6.3 ND ND ND ND
ETHYL BENZENE 0.50 1.2 990 ND ND ND
TOTAL XYLENES 0.50 47 910 ND 0.52 ND
GASOLINE RANGE
HYDROCARBONS 50 410 11000 270000 ND 1700*
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1 100 2000 1 10
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor for MTBE anly: 100 10000 100
“Gasolins value due o MTBE.
Surrogate % Recovary: FID: 08B%/PID 0% PIO: S04 /PIDIIBOM.  FIORRPM/BID 103%  FID: 102% /P 102K FID: $07% 1 PID; 10U
Instrument 1D, VAR-GC1 VAR-GC) VAR-GC1 VAR-GC1 VAR-GC1

AHAMBS reportad as ND were not detected or below the Practice) Quantitation Limit
Practical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Muttiplication Factor

%

James C’ Phillips/ Laboratory Director or
Clart J. Cone / L gborstory Manager

APPROVED BY:




PAGE 83
12/26/2806 12:37 2033841587 CASTLE ANALYTICAL

CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Environmental Testing Services 2333 Shuttie Drive, Atwater, CA 95301 Phone: (209) 384-2930

Cartificate No. 2480 Fax: (209) 384-1507
HerSchy Environmental Cliant Project 10: Alagka Gas QOakland Sampled: 12-01-08
P.O. Box 229 Referance Number; 9542 Recaived: 12-01-06
Bass Lake, CA 93604 Sample Description: Water Extracted: 12-08-06
An: Red Rafilainen Sample Prep/Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8260 Analyzed; 12-06-08
Lab Numbers; 9642-1W, 2W, 3w, 4W, sW Reported: 12-19.06

GASOLINE ADDITIVES AND SOLVENTS BY EPA METHOD 8260 GC/MS

ANALYTE REPORTING SAMPLE 1D SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLE 1D SAMPLE 1D
LIMIT MW-1R MW-2 MW-3 MW-5 MW-6
(uoiL) (Hg/L) (ugi.) (ugit) {ugit) (/L)
- EUEL OXYGENATES

Mathy! tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.50 100 2100 280000 .97 1700

Di-lsopropy! Ether (DIPE) 0.50 ND ND ND ND ND

Ethyl tent-Buty! Ether (ETBE) 0.50 ND NO ND ND ND

tert-Amy! Methy| Ether (TAME) 0.50 47 87 11000 ND 92

tert-Butanol (TBA) 20 100 2000 20000 ND 800

v TIL Lo BONS & AROMATIC

1,2-Dichioroethane (1,2-DCA) 0.50 ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylene Dibromide (E0B) 0.50 ND ND ND ND ND
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1 10* 1000* 1 5
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor for MTBE.: 50 100 10000 50

“ Report limi! raised dua o matrix Interference

Surrogate Recoveries
1,2.Dichloroethane-d4 90.2% 105% 87.86% 126% 103%
Toluene-ds 84.6% 97.7% 84.0% 11 1‘/2 91 .692

Instrument ID: Vvarian 2100T

Analytes reported as ND were not detacted or below the Practical Quantitation Limit
Practical Quantitation Limit = Reporting Limit x Report Limit Multiplication Factor
{ug/L) = micrograms per liter o pants per billion (ppb)

APPROVED BY:

James C, PhillipF?7 Laboratory Direéctor or
Cleri J. Cone / Laboratory Manager



APPENDIX C

HISTORIC GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATA



Groundwater Analytical Results

Well No TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB Methanol Ethanol
2/19-20/2004

MW-1R 1,800 95 130 44 200 220 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Mw-2 21,000 4,600 120 970 2,000 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Mw-3 86,000 1,800 630 ND ND 160,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Mw-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MwW-5 ND ND ND ND ND 1.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-6 1,900 280 58 17 160 2,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
EX-1 120,000 9,500 4,300 840 3,900 150,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/24-25/2004

MW-1R 210 12 10 5.4 23 79 ND ND 21 37 ND ND ND ND
Mw-2 1,200 120 3 63 67 1,900 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MwW-3 120,000 2,200 ND 180 220 400,000 ND ND 15,000 ND ND ND ND ND
Mw-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW.-5 ND ND ND ND ND 0.55 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
9/3/2004

MW-1R 300 1.5 7.1 9.4 42 81 ND ND 1.6 ND ND ND ND ND
MWwW-2 2,300 120 ND 51 70 1,700 ND ND 26 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 180,000 2,000 ND ND ND 510,000 ND ND 14,000 ND ND ND ND ND
Mw-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5 100 6.4 ND ND 0.79 4.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-6 1,100 27 ND 14 27 2,200 ND ND 85 ND ND ND ND ND
EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
11/2/2004

MW-1R 290 14 30 9.5 45 45 ND ND 1.1 ND NA NA ND ND
MwW-2 530 35 ND 17 30 520 ND ND 28 100 NA NA ND ND
MW-3 150,000 1,700 ND ND ND 350,000 ND ND 31,000 140,000 NA NA ND ND
Mw-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5 ND 2.6 ND 1.7 0.87 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MwW-6 1,800 32 ND 5.4 11 4,100 ND ND 170 270 ND ND ND ND
EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

GW Analytical Data

Page 1



Groundwater Analytical Results

Well No TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB Meathanol Ethanol
211712005 A

MW-1R 530 34 ND ND 26 1,000 ND ND 100 ND NA NA ND ND
MW-2 18,000 2,100 AN 800 680 20,000 ND ND 1,000 ND NA NA ND ND
MW-3 130,000 2,100 420 210 730 290,000 ND ND 11,000 ND NA NA ND ND
Mw-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5 51 0.74 ND 0.94 ND 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-6 5,600 190 34 41 110 10,000 ND ND 780 2,000 ND ND ND ND
EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/24 & 26/2005 -
MW-1R NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 610 ND ND ND NA NA
MwW-2 22,000 3,200 52 1,400 1,700 16,000 ND ND NS NS ND ND NS NS
MwW-3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW+ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5 ND ND ND ND ND 1 ND ND NS NS ND ND NS NS
MwW-6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NS NS NS NS NS NS
8/15 & 17/2005

EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW-1R 2,500 64 240 61 210 2,300 ND ND 210 ND ND ND NA NA
Mw-2 2,000 66 ND 46 47 2,400 ND ND 95 880 ND ND NA NA
MwW-3 110,000 1,500 ND ND ND 260,000 ND ND 21,000 25,000 ND ND NA NA
MwW-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW-5 ND ND ND ND ND 0.88 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
MW-6 1,800 27 ND 6 23 3,800 ND ND 300 3,500 ND ND NA NA
11/17/2005

EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA N/A N/A N/A NIA N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW-1R 2,500 66 290 75 290 1,300 ND ND 110 1,600 ND ND NA NA
MW-2 760 19 0.64 15 13 1,000 ND ND 26 810 ND ND NA NA
MW-3 200,000 2,400 ND ND ND 580,000 ND ND 24,000 49,000 ND ND NA NA
Mw-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A NIA N/A N/A
MW-5 71 0.81 ND 1.1 ND 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
MW-6 1,100 30 ND 4.4 9 2,400 ND ND 190 9,500 ND ND NA NA

GW Analytical Data

Page 2



Groundwater Analytical Resuits

Well No TPHg  Benzene Toluens Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE _ DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB Methanol Ethanol
2/8/2006

EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW-1R 3,300 100 310 86 470 1,400 ND ND 130 1,400 ND ND NA NA
MW-2 10,000 1,500 7.6 660 380 4,300 ND ND 120 2,300 ND ND NA NA
MW-3 470,000 3,800 660 ND 790 490,000 ND ND 26,000 49,000 ND ND NA NA
MW-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW-5 50 ND ND ND ND 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
MW-6 3,600 220 43 66 160 2,700 ND ND 180 7,800 ND ND NA NA
5/5/2006 .
EX-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW-1R 3,400 170 350 97 550 1,100 ND ND 100 2,400 ND ND NA NA
MW-2 15,000 1,800 ND 1,200 1,200 5,800 ND ND 150 4,300 ND ND NA NA
MW-3 400,000 3,300 ND ND ND 590,000 ND ND 21,000 86,000 ND ND NA NA
MW-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MW-5 ND ND ND ND ND 0.93 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
MW-6 1,600 130 21 37 65 1,400 ND ND 53 3,100 ND ND NA NA

GW Analytical Data

Page 3



APPNDIX D

RECORD OF AIR MONITORING AND

CERTIFIED ANLAYTICAL RESULTS FOR VAPOR



-

erSchy Environmental, Inc.

Alaska Gas Data Sheet

ISi(a Address: 8211 San Pablo Ave., Oskland, CA 84606

Total Hours Vacuum Flow - pitot  Flow - Dilution
Hours {H20 col.} (#3) (sctm) Manifoid Valve (%
Date (sctm) apen)
9/7/2006 ***System Down - No propane™
9/8/2006 -~ - - 78 - 5

©/12/2006 ***HerSchy raportedly onsite daing work, including completion of all well hookups****

/132006 ***HerSchy reportedly onsite doing work, including completion of all well hookups'

Recirc Valve (8 SVE Wells operating
tums open)
3 limited initial set
3 all
3 all
3 alt
3 all
3 all
3 all
3 all
3 all, except VE-1, 2, 3

only VE-3,4,6,7,10,13
3 only VE-3,4,5,7,10,13

34 wells open, ID notn
VE-3,4,57,10,13
VE-34
VE-3,4,5,7,10,13

9/14/2006 - 198 49 - 62 5
9/15/2006 - 223 49 - 58 5
9/16/2008 - 247 50 - 58 5
&/17/2006 - 270 49 - 58 5
9/18/2006 - 295 49 - 58 5
9/19/2006 - 315 46 56 - 5
9/22/2006 - 390 49 49 - 2
8/22/2006 - 391 49 51 - 2
9/25/2006 ***HerSchy reportedly onsite doing product recovery from EX-1 and shutting off more vapor wells***
9/27/2006 - 511 42 43 - 2 3
10/3/2006 - 852 - - - 2
1/12/2006 ***HerSchy reportedly onsite sometime during the week to activate sparge, repositioned poly tank***
10/19/2006 - 1037 30 37 - 2
10/25/2006 - 1180 32 25 - 2
10/27/2006 - 1222 30 16 - 2
11/3/2006 - 1394 a3 36 - 2
11/9/2006 - 1535 32 32 - 2

11/18/2006 Scheduled Eventas per notes found, unsure of completion (Red)

©www e

VE-3,4,5,7,10,13

3 back trom fully VE-3,4,5,7,8,10,13
closed

1.5 back from fully VE-2,4,5,7.9,11,12
* Conc. are found on SVE status log
1.5 back from fully VE-2,4,5,7,9,11,12

open

open

1.5 back from fully VE-1,3,4,5,8,12,13

open

0.5 back from luity VE-1,3,4,5,8,12,13

open

0.5 back from fully VE-1,3,4,5,8,12,13

open
0.75 back from  VE-2,3,4,5,9,12,13
Tulty open

5.5 back from fully VE-1,3,4,5,7,9,12,13

open

5.5 back from fully VE-1,3,4,5,7,9,12,13

open
6.75 back from  VE-1,3,4,5,8,9,13
fully open
VE-1,3,4,5,89,13
fully open

Influent Effluent Waterin Temp. Dilution  High

{(ppm)  (ppm) Tank (ft) Cont.(F) Cont. (F) Limit (F)
- - 0.00' 1650.0° 1527.0° 1526.0°

- - 0.00' 1427.0° 1334.0° 1330.0°
- - 0.00" 1424.0° 1332.0° 1332.0°

- - 0.000 1443.0° 1352.0° 1352.0°
- - 0.00' 1446.0° 1351.0° 1350.0°
- - 0.000 1448.0° 1352.0° 1351.0°
- - 0.00'  1437.0° 13450° 145.0°
- - 0.40° 1493.0° 1368.0° 1388.0°
- - 0.40° 1517.0° 1407.0° 1406.0°

- - 040 1614.0° 1488.0° 1487.0°

- - 040" 1623.0° 1492.0° 1491.0°

- - 0.30' 1451.0° 1286.0° 1265.0°
- - 0.20' 1692.0° 1541.0° 1540.0°
- - 020" 1706.0° 1555.0° 1584.0°
- - 0.20' 1520.0° 1400.0° 1400.0°
- - 0.20' 1505.0° 1392.0° 1392.0°

- - 2.00' 1182.0° 1137.0° 1161.0°
248 1.6 2.00' variable varable varable

* system malntenance
50.8* 0.0 2.00' 1648.0° 1539.0° 1583.0°
* taken atter recirc * Checking system status
20" 0.0 200" 1710.0° 1591.0° 1615.0°
* taken after recirc
142.0 0.3 200" 1710.0° 1588.0° 1628.0°
150.9 Q.0 200 1721.0° 1600.0° 1824.0°
119.0 00 2000 1724.0° 1598.0° 1624.0°
NA NA 2.00' notread notread notread
NA NA 2000 1718.0° 1584.0° 1609.0°
NS NS near full  1448.0° 1351.0° 1378.0°
NS NS full 1636.0° 1495.0° 1518.0°
[emptied]
1595.0° 1470.0° 1495.0°

*Alter tank was drained the recirc valve was closed back to 6.25 lums back from full to create proper vacuum, hopetully with less water production

11/21/2006  1823.9 787.4 - - -
11/22/2006 1825.8 789.3 - - - -
11/232006  — - - - - -
11/27/2006 1944.8 908.2 ~ - - -
11/28/20068 19665 930 - 73 - -
2"-g5¢tm
11/30/2006  2016.5 980 21 81 - -
“2"-no read
12/7/12006 2182.8 1146.3 25 43 - -
*2"-noread
12/13/2006 2328.1 1291.5 not read —> system adjusiments -
system unstable
12/14/2006 2348.7 1312.2 - 45 42 -
12/20/2006 2491.4 1454.8 - 46 - -
12/22/2006 2536.6 1500 - a3 - -
2nd reading 29
12/26/2006 2633.1 15985 - 32 - -
12/27/2006 2658.8 16222 - 30 - 95
2nd reading  2660.7  1624.1 - 45 52 95

6.25 back from  VE-1,3,4,5,8,8,13
fully open
8.25 back from  VE-1,3,4,5,8,9,13
fully open
5 back from fully VE-1,2,3,4,5,10,12,13
open

NS NS nearfull 1567.0° 1462.0° 1486.0°
[emptied]

NS 0.0 ~200gal 1537.0° 1413.0° 1440.0°

NS 0.0 ~200 gal 1460.0° 1352.0° 1375.0°

Propane
(% full)

80.0%

85.0%
70.0%
52.0%
39.0%
80.0%
89.0%
70.0%
70.0%

58.0%
5.0%

40.0%

58.0%
80.0%

61.0%
61.0%
37.0%
80.0%
56.0%
84.0%
83.0%
52.0%
84.0%
57.0%

71.0%

8.0%

75.0%

Well Product Thickness (ft)

EX-1

none

nane

MW-4

0.04

0.03

1.07

o7

0.78'

other

NA

NA
NA
NA
N/A
NA
WA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Field
person

LT

SR
SR
SR
SR
SR
g
[Rg
LT

SR
SR

[
HH
T
LT
LT
Red
Red
Red

Red

Notes

System shutdown for maintenance

System restarted with new configuration

Red/John

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

Red

System down- no propane? Restarted,
readings taken after somewhat stabilized
meel with Aob Larson re: sys operations
and system inquiries

Oscar and Mark Rodin onsite periorming
sys changes/mods

Tank full prod. A lot of H2Q. Recirc. Vaie
opened fully to stem H20 prod.

Quicksite visit to meet NRC

Oscar installs 1500 gal knockout tank



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Environmental Testing Services

Certificate No. 2480

2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301

(209) 384-2930
(209) 384-1507

HerSchy Environmental
P.O. Box 229
Bass Lake, CA 93604

Client Project ID: Alaska Gas - Oakland

Reference Number: 9442
Sample Description: Air

Sampled: 09-11-06
Received: 09-11-06
Analyzed: 09-12-06

Sample Prep/Analysis Method: 5030/8015M, 8020 Reported: 09-14-06
Lab Number: 9442-1V

Sample ID: Effluent

Attn: Scott Jackson

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - GASOLINE RANGE
WITH BTEX DISTINCTION

ANALYTE PQL* PQL* AMOUNT AMOUNT
(ug/l) (ppmv) (ug/L) (Ppmv)
MTBE 0.50 0.14 ND ND
BENZENE 0.50 0.16 ND ND
TOLUENE 0.50 0.13 ND ND
ETHYL BENZENE 0.50 0.11 ND ND
TOTAL XYLENES 0.50 0.11 ND ND
GASOLINE RANGE
HYDROCARBONS 50 12 ND ND
Dilution Factor: 1
Instrument ID: VAR-GC1

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
Analytes reported as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit

APPROVED BY: o/

James C. Phillips#/Taboratory Director or
Clari J. Cone / Laboratory Manager



CASTLE ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Environmental Testing Services 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301 (209) 384-2930

Certificate No. 2480 (209) 384-1507
HerSchy Environmental Client Project ID: Alaska Gas - Oakland Sampled: 09-11-06
P.O. Box 229 Reference Number: 9442 Received: 09-11-06
Bass Lake, CA 93604 Sample Description: Air Analyzed: 09-12-06
Attn: Scott Jackson Sample Prep/Analysis Method: 5030/8015M, 8020 Reported: 09-14-06

Lab Number: 94422V
Sample ID: Influent

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - GASOLINE RANGE
WITH BTEX DISTINCTION

ANALYTE PQL* PQL* AMOUNT AMOUNT
{ug/L) {ppmv) {ug/L) (ppmv)
MTBE 25 6.9 820 230
BENZENE 25 7.8 170 54
TOLUENE 25 6.6 420 110
ETHYL BENZENE 25 5.7 84 19
TOTAL XYLENES 25 5.7 380 86
GASOLINE RANGE
HYDROCARBONS 2500 610 13000 3300
Dilution Factor: 50
Instrument 1D: VAR-GC1

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
Analytes reported as ND were not detected or below the Practical Quantitation Limit

APPROVED BY: 0 // (

e James C. h/l//ps / Lé'boratory Director or

Clari J. Qone / Laboratory Manager



!
CASTLE AlNALYTICAL LABORATORY

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Location: 2333 Shuttle Drive, Bldg 908/909, Atwater, CA 95301 Certificate No. 2480
Mailing Address: 2333 Shuttle Drive, Atwater, CA 95301 PAGE OF
Phone: (209) 384-2930 - Fax: (209) 384-1507
Customer:  ALAICA < REQUESTED ANALYSES Method of Shipment:
Address: A LARD gs| 3 ) ¥
; . g Ix g ]
City/State/ZIP: 33 g S 8 & | Z | Notes:
Phone / FAX: N = |2 212 4z 12 8 %
Proj# / P.O. #: sy uzlSlul2 = |8 |0 N S .
. a0 = Fla|Ulg (&l S
Report Attention: Lo . A EE R ER R ERE 215
. . == i 2% iz |a Qfl «
Sampler Signature: oon n/l— 8| 85 FE | g E
Printed: 7T Jor NeLson 58| € % HE
w
Lab ID# SAMPLE ID DATE TIME DESCRIPTION/LOCATION OBSERVATIONS/REMARKS
A2y [BrruenT [A-106] 1115 (=0 K !
=2v [INFUUEATT (A1 1223 AL PN (
B T ; g == B Total number of containers submitted to |
Signature . Printed Name Date | Time Company Name the laboratory
|Refinquished by: %‘%S lﬂ% \\»\‘OE ‘\\ELS"ON q\nxg(e %K‘SCL‘P’I Note: All special requests (e.g.

. L j 5 . & - 'y ~—) e v quick turn times) must be cleared
Ih?ecewed by: \3\(‘4& “ E:lc”b g"—/ 7 _Foasi g | SR Caside through autharized laboratory
|Re|inquished by: personnel .

"Received by:
“@Iinquished by: RESULTS DUE :
lIReceived by: VERBAL (o WRITTEN




Report Number : 52882
Date : 10/25/2006

KIFF

Analytical LLC

Henry Hurkmans

Biue Rock Environmental, Inc.
1169 Chess Drive Suite C
Foster City, CA 94404

Subject : 2 Vapor Samples
Project Name : Alaska Gas
Project Number : FR-3

P.O. Number: FR-3101906

Dear Mr. Hurkmans,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

3

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KIFFQ

Analytical LLC

Project Name :
Project Number : FR-3

Alaska Gas

Report Number : 52882

Date :

10/25/2006

Sampie : influent Matrix : Air Lab Number : 52882-01
Sample Date :10/19/2006
Method

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
Toluene <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
Ethylbenzene <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
Total Xylenes <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
Benzene (in ppmv) <0.050 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
Toluene (in ppmv) <0.050 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
Ethylbenzene (in ppmv) <0.050 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/20/2008
Total Xylenes (in ppmv) <0.050 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (in ppmv) <0.10 0.10 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
TPH as Gasoline <20 20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
TPH as Gasoline (in ppmv) <50 5.0 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/20/2006

Approved By:

Jogl Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KIFF @)

Analytical LL.C

Alaska Gas
Project Number : FR-3

Project Name :

Report Number : 52882

Date :

10/25/2006

Sample : effluent Matrix : Air Lab Number : 52882-02
Sample Date :10/19/2006
Method .

Measured  Reporting ] Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
Toluene <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
Ethylbenzene <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
Total Xylenes <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
Benzene (in ppmv) <0.050 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
Toluene (in ppmv) <0.050 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
Ethylbenzene (in ppmv) < 0.050 0.050 ppmv EPA 82608 10/20/2006
Total Xylenes (in ppmv) <0.050 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (in ppmv) <0.10 0.10 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
TPH as Gasoline <20 20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
TPH as Gasoline (in ppmv) <5.0 5.0 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/20/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/20/2006

Approved By:

Joa!| Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : Alaska Gas

Project Number : FR-3

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/19/2006
Toluene <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 82608  10/19/2006
Ethylbenzene <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 82608  10/19/2006
Total Xylenes <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B  10/19/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 82608  10/19/2006
Benzene (in ppmv) < 0,050 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B  10/18/2006
Tolusne (in ppmv) < 0.050 0.050 ppmv EPA 82608 10/19/2006
Ethylbenzene (in ppmv) < 0.050 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/18/2006
Total Xylenes (in ppmv) < 0.050 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/19/2006
Methyl-t-butyt ether (in ppmv) <0.10 0.10 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/19/2006
TPH as Gasoline <20 20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B  10/19/2006
TPH as Gasoline (in ppmv) <5.0 5.0 ppmv EPA 82608 10/18/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.4 % EPA 82608  10/19/2006
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 105 % EPA 82608 10/18/2006

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Report Number : 52882
Date: 10/25/2008

Method
Measured Repaorting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
\ 9

Approved By: Joe@(iﬁ "
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K’FF Report Number : 53018
Date: 11/2/2006

Analytical LLC

Henry Hurkmans

Blue Rock Environmental, Inc.
1169 Chess Drive Suite C
Foster City, CA 94404

Subject : 2 Vapor Samples

Project Name : Alaska Gas, Oakland
Project Number : FR-3

P.O. Number: FR-3 102706

Dear Mr. Hurkmans,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were foliowed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or resuits, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

3

i 2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KIFFQ)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :
Project Number : FR-3

Alaska Gas, Oakland

Report Number . 53018

Date :

11/2/2006

Sample : Influent Matrix : Air Lab Number : 53018-01
Sample Date :10/27/2006
Method ]

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 8.8 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
Toluene 24 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
Ethylbenzene 4.9 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
Total Xylenes 120 0.25 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/30/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 150 0.25 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/30/2006
Benzene (in ppmv) 27 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
Toluene (in ppmv) 6.3 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
Ethylbenzene (in ppmv) 1.1 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
Total Xylenes (in ppmv) 28 0.060 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/30/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (in ppmv) 40 0.10 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/30/2006
TPH as Gasoline 2100 25 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/30/2006
TPH as Gasoline (in ppmv) 530 7.0 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/30/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surmr) 92.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/30/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 112 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/30/2006

Approved By:

w.

Jogl Kiff

2795 2nd St.,, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KIFFQ

Analytical LLC

Project Name :
Project Number : FR-3

Alaska Gas, Oakland

Report Number : 53018

Date :

11/2/2006

Sample : Effluent Matrix : Air Lab Number : 53018-02
Sample Date :10/27/2006
Method .

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
Toluene <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
Ethylbenzene <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
Total Xylenes <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
Benzene (in ppmv) <0.050 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
Toluene (in ppmv) <0.050 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
Ethylbenzene (in ppmv) < 0.050 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
Total Xylenes (in ppmv) < 0.050 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (in ppmv) <0.10 0.10 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
TPH as Gasoline <20 20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
TPH as Gasoline (in ppmv) <5.0 5.0 ppmv EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 941 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 111 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/28/2006

| iff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800U<

Approved By:

Jo

e
A



QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : Alaska Gas, Oakland

Project Number : FR-3

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B  10/28/2006
Toluene <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 82608  10/28/2006
Ethylbenzene <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B  10/28/2006
Total Xylenes <0.20 0.20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B  10/28/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (WVTBE) <0.20 0.20 mg/m3  EPA 8260B 10/28/2006
Benzene (in ppmv) < 0.050 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B  10/28/2006
Toluene (in ppmv) < 0.050 0.050 ppmv EPA 82608  10/28/2006
Ethylbenzene (in ppmv) <0.050 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B  10/28/2006
Total Xylenes (in ppmv) < 0.050 0.050 ppmv EPA 8260B  10/28/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (in ppmv) <0.10 0.10 ppmv EPA 8260B  10/28/2006
TPH as Gasoline <20 20 mg/m3 EPA 8260B  10/28/2006
TPH as Gasoline (in ppmv) <5.0 5.0 ppAW EPA 8260B  10/28/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 93.9 % EPA 8260B  10/28/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 109 % EPA 8260B  10/28/2006

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Report Number : 53018
Date : 11/2/2006

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

el

Approved By: Joerrl itt |f

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800
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7 Air
A -
QToxms LTD.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Air Toxics Ltd. Introduces the Electronic Report

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. To better serve our customers, we are providing your report by
e-mail. This document is provided in Portable Document Format which can be viewed with Acrobat Reader

by Adobe.
This electronic report includes the following:
» Work order Summary;
* Laboratory Narrative;
* Results; and
* Chain of Custody (copy).

i

S
Whie -

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630

(916) 985-1000 .FAX (916) 985-1020
Hours 8:00 A.M to 6:00 P.M. Pacific
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73 Air _
QToxms LTD.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

WORK ORDER #: 0612158

Work Order Summary

CLIENT: Mr. Reijo Ratilainen BILLTO: Mr. Reijo Ratilainen

HerSchy Environmental HerSchy Environmental

P.O. Box 229 P.O. Box 229

Bass Lake, CA 93604 Bass Lake, CA 93604
PHONE: 559-641-7320 P.O. #
FAX: PROJECT #  AS51-01 Alaska Gas
DATE RECEIVED: 12/0772006 CONTACT: Kyle Vagadori
DATE COMPLETED: 12/20/2006

RECEIPT
FRACTION # NAME TEST VAC./P
01A EFFLUENT 1 Modified TO-3 Tedlar Bag
02A EFFLUENT 2 Modified TO-3 Tedlar Bag
03A INFLUENT 1 Modified TO-3 Tedlar Bag
03AA INFLUENT 1 Duplicate Modified TO-3 Tedlar Bag
04A INFLUENT 2 Modified TO-3 Tedlar Bag
05A Lab Blank Modified TO-3 NA
06A LCS Modified TO-3 NA
06B LCS Modified TO-3 NA
R : ,LJ/ S :_’;)/ 22:44—-»&2*7(./

CERTIFIED BY: _ = : paTE: 122006

Laboratory Director

Certfication numbers: CA NELAP - 02110CA, LA NELAP/LELAP- Al 30763, NJNELAP - CA004
NY NELAP - 11291, UT NELAP - 9166389892
Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/Florida Department of Health, Scope of Application: Clean Air Act,
Accreditation number: E87680, Effective date: 07/01/06, Expiration date: 06/30/07
Air Toxics Ltd. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Air Toxics Ltd.

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

Page 10of 13



73 Air
q )
QTOX ICS L1D.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified TO-3
HerSchy Environmental
Workorder# 0612158

Four 1 Liter Tedlar Bag samples were received on December 07, 2006. The laboratory performed analysis
for volatile organic compounds in air via modified EPA Method TO-3 using gas chromatography with photo
ionization and flame ionization detection. The TPH results are calculated using the response of Gasoline. A
molecular weight of 100 is used to convert the TPH ppmv result to ug/L.. The method involves concentrating
up to 200 mL of sample. The concentrated aliquot is then dry purged to remove water vapor prior to
entering the chromatographic system. See the data sheets for the reporting limits for each compound.

Requirement 10-3 ATL Modifications

Daily Calibration Standard Prior to sample analysis | Prior to sample analysis and after the analytical batch </=
Frequency and every 4 - 6 hrs 20 samples.

Initial Calibration Calculation 4-point calibration 5-point calibration using average Response Factor

using a linear
regression model

Initial Calibration Frequency Weekly When daily calibration standard recovery is outside 75 -
125 %, or upon significant changes to procedure or
instrumentation

Moisture Control Nafion system Sorbent system

Minimum Detection Limit (MDL){ Calculated using the 40 CFR Pt. 136 App. B
equation DL = A+3.35,
where A is intercept of
calibration line and S is
the standard deviation
of at least 3 reps of low
level standard

Preparation of Standards Levels achieved Levels achieved through loading various volumes of the
through dilution of gas | gas mixture
mixture

Receiving Notes

There were no receiving discrepancies.

Analytical Notes

Samples EFFLUENT 1, EFFLUENT 2, INFLUENT 1, INFLUENT 1 Duplicate and INFLUENT 2 were
transferred from Tedlar bags into summa canisters to extend the hold time from 72 hours to 14 days.
Canister pressurization resulted in a dilution factor which was applied to all analytical results.

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Seven qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicate as follows:
B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit.
J - Estimated value.

Page 2 of 13



73 Air
7 .
QTOX ICS L7D.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

E - Exceeds instrument calibration range.
S - Saturated peak.

Q - Exceeds quality control limits.
U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the detection limit.
M - Reported value may be biased due to apparent matrix interferences.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates
as follows:

a-File was requantified
b-File was quantified by a second column and detector
r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue

Page 3 of 13
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g Toxics vo.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Summary of Detected Compounds
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID

Client Sample ID: EFFLUENT 1
Lab ID#: 0612158-01A

Rot. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppmv) (uGlL) (ppmv) {uG/L)
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 0.063 0.26 0.10 0.42
Client Sample ID: EFFLUENT 2
Lab ID#: 0612158-02A
Rpt. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound {(ppmv) (uG/L) {(ppmv) (uGL)
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 0.092 0.38 0.23 0.95
Client Sample ID: INFLUENT 1
Lab ID#: 0612158-03A
Rot. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound {(ppmv) (uGlL) (ppmv) (uGIL)
Benzene 0.10 0.32 37M 12M
Toluene 0.10 0.38 21 7.9
Ethyl Benzene 0.10 0.44 0.16 0.70
Total Xylenes 0.20 0.88 38 16
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.10 0.36 22 79
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 2.5 10 280 1200
C2-C4 Hydrocarbons ref. to Gasoline 25 10 76 31
Client Sample ID: INFLUENT 1 Duplicate
Lab ID#: 0612158-03AA
Rot. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound {(ppmv) (uGL.) (ppmv) {uG/L)
Benzene 0.10 0.32 37TM 12M
Toluene 0.10 0.38 20 77
Ethyl Benzene 0.10 0.44 0.15 0.66
Total Xylenes 0.20 0.88 3.8 16
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.10 0.36 22 78
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 25 10 280 1200
C2-C4 Hydrocarbons ref. to Gasoline 25 10 7.8 32

Client Sample ID: INFLUENT 2
Lab ID#: 0612158-04A

Page 40f13
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Summary of Detected Compounds
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID

Client Sample ID: INFLUENT 2
Lab ID#: 0612158-04A

Rot. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppmv) (uG/L) {ppmv) (uG/L)
Benzene 0.1 0.34 3.8M 12M
Toluene 0.1 0.40 23 8.7
Ethyl Benzene 0.1 0.46 0.20 0.85
Total Xylenes 0.21 0.92 42 18
Methy! tert-butyl ether 0.11 0.38 20 73
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 2.6 11 280 1100
C2-C4 Hydrocarbons ref. to Gasoline 26 11 76 31

Page 50f13
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TJoxicsS Lro.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: EFFLUENT 1
Lab ID#: 0612158-01A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID

8121609

File Name: Date of Collection:. 12/7/06
Dil. Factor: 2.53 Date of Analysis: 12/16/06 02:40 PM

Rpot. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppmv) (uGIL) (ppmv) (uG/L)
Benzene 0.0025 0.0081 Not Detected Not Detected
Toluene 0.0025 0.0095 Not Detected Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.0025 0.011 Not Detected Not Detected
Total Xylenes 0.0051 0.022 Not Detected Not Detected
Methy! tert-butyl ether 0.0025 0.0091 Not Detected Not Detected
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 0.063 0.26 0.10 0.42
C2-C4 Hydrocarbons ref. to Gasoline 0.063 0.26 Not Detected Not Detected
Container Type: 1 Liter Tedlar Bag

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Fluorobenzene (PID) 117 75-125
Fluorobenzene (FID) 121 75-150

Page 6 0of 13
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Toxics ..

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: EFFLUENT 2

Lab ID#: 0612158-02A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID

" Date of Collection: 12/7/06

File Name: 61 21610
Dil. Factor: 3.67 Date of Analysis: 12/16/06 03:22 PM

Ropt. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppmv) (uGh.) (ppmv) (uGA.)
Benzene 0.0037 0.012 Not Detected Not Detected
Toluene 0.0037 0.014 Not Detected Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.0037 0.016 Not Detected Not Detected
Total Xylenes 0.0073 0.032 Not Detected Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0037 0.013 Not Detected Not Detected
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 0.092 0.38 0.23 0.95
C2-C4 Hydrocarbons ref. to Gasoline 0.092 0.38 Not Detected Not Detected
Container Type: 1 Liter Tedlar Bag

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Fluorobenzene (PID) 91 75-125
Fluorobenzene (FID) 92 75-150

Page 7 0f13
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QTOXICS LTD.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: INFLUENT 1
Lab ID#: 0612158-03A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID

File Name: T 6121611 Dpateof Collection: 12/7/06

Dil. Factor: 101 Date of Analysls: 12/16/06 03:49 PM
Rpot. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound {(ppmv) {(uG/L) (ppmv) (uGL)
Benzene 0.10 0.32 3.7M 12M
Toluene 0.10 0.38 21 79
Ethyl Benzene 0.10 0.44 0.16 0.70
Total Xylenes 0.20 0.88 38 16
Methy! tert-butyl ether 0.10 0.36 22 79
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 25 10 280 1200
C2-C4 Hydrocarbons ref. to Gasoline 25 10 76 31

M = Reported value may be biased due to apparent matrix interferences.
Container Type: 1 Liter Tediar Bag

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Fluorobenzene (PID) 118 75-125
Fluorobenzene (FID) 125 75-150

Page 8 of 13
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: INFLUENT 1 Duplicate
Lab ID#: 0612158-03AA

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID

File Name: 6121612 ‘ Date of Collection: 12/7/06
Dil. Factor: 101 Date of Analysis: 12/16/06 04:27 PM
Rot. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppmv) (uGL) (ppmv) (uGL)
Benzene 0.10 0.32 3.7TM 12M
Toluene 0.10 0.38 20 77
Ethyl Benzene 0.10 0.44 0.15 0.66
Total Xylenes 0.20 0.88 38 16
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.10 0.36 22 78
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 25 10 280 1200
C2-C4 Hydrocarbons ref. to Gasoline 25 10 78 32

M = Reported value may be biased due to apparent matrix interferences.
Container Type: 1 Liter Tedlar Bag

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Fluorobenzene (PID) 114 75-125
Fluorobenzene (FID) 123 75-150
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Client Sample ID: INFLUENT 2
Lab ID#: 0612158-04A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID

File Name: 8121613 " Date of Collection: 12/7/06

Dil. Factor: ~ 106 Date of Analysis: 12/16/06 04:54 PM
Rot. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound {ppmv) {uGL) {(ppmv) {(uG/L)
Benzene 0.1 0.34 3.8M 12M
Toluene 0.11 0.40 23 8.7
Ethyl Benzene 0.1 0.46 0.20 0.85
Total Xylenes 0.21 0.92 42 18
Methyl! tert-butyl ether 0.1 0.38 20 73
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 26 11 280 1100
C2-C4 Hydrocarbons ref, to Gasoline 26 11 76 31

M = Reported value may be biased due to apparent matrix interferences.
Container Type: 1 Liter Tedlar Bag

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Fluorobenzene (PID) 116 75-125
Fluorobenzene (FID) 125 75-150
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 0612158-05A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID

6121604

Date of Collection; NA

File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 12/16/06 11:35 AM

Rot. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppmv) (uG/L) (ppmv) (uGL)
Benzene 0.0010 0.0032 Not Detected Not Detected
Toluene 0.0010 0.0038 Not Detected Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.0010 0.0043 Not Detected Not Detected
Total Xylenes 0.0020 0.0087 Not Detected Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0010 0.0036 Not Detected Not Detected
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 0.025 0.10 Not Detected Not Detected
C2-C4 Hydrocarbons ref. to Gasoline 0.025 0.10 Not Detected Not Detected
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Fluorobenzene (PID) 116 75-125
Fluorobenzene (FID) 113 75-150
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Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 0612158-06A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID

File Name: 6121616b

Date of Collection: NA

Dit. Factor: 1.00 Date of Analysis: 12/16/06 06:46 PM
Compound %Recovery
Benzene 88
Toluene 99
Ethyl Benzene 87
Total Xylenes S0
Methyl tert-butyl ether 96
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Fluorobenzene (PID) 116 75-125
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Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 0612158-06B
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID

File Name: ‘ 6121618 ST " Date of Collection: NA

Dil. Factor: 1.00 - Date of Analysis: 12/16/06 07:58 PM
Compound %Recovery
TPH (C2+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 110
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Fluorobenzene (FID) 115 75-150
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Air Toxics Ltd. Introduces the Electronic Report

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. To better serve our customers, we are providing your report by
e-mail. This document is provided in Portable Document Format which can be viewed with Acrobat Reader

by Adobe.
This electronic report includes the following:
» Work order Summary;
* Laboratory Narrative;
+» Results; and
« Chain of Custody (copy).

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630

(916) 985-1000 .FAX (916) 985-1020
Hours 8:00 A.M to 6:00 P.M. Pacific
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

WORK ORDER #: 0612439

Work Order Summary

CLIENT: M. Reijo Ratilainen BILL TO: Mr. Reijo Ratilainen

HerSchy Environmental HerSchy Environmental

P.O. Box 229 P.O. Box 229

Bass Lake, CA 93604 Bass Lake, CA 93604
PHONE: 559-641-7320 P.O.# Alaska Gas
FAX: PROJECT #
DATE RECEIVED: 12/20/2006 CONTACT: Kyle Vagadori
DATE COMPLETED: 12/22/2006

RECEIPT
FRACTION # NAME IEST YAC/PRES,
01A Effluent 1 Modified TO-3 Tedlar Bag
02A Effluent 2 Modified TO-3 Tedlar Bag
03A Influent 1 Modified TO-3 Tedlar Bag
04A Influent 2 Modified TO-3 Tedlar Bag
05A Lab Blank Modified TO-3 NA
06A LCS Modified TO-3 NA
06B LCS Modified TO-3 NA
A YN I e

CERTFEDBY: _ - 7@/ F DATE: 122206

Laboratory Director

Certfication numbers: CA NELAP - 02110CA, LA NELAP/LELAP- Al 30763, NJ NELAP - CA004
NY NELAP - 11291, UT NELAP - 9166389892
Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/Florida Department of Health, Scope of Application: Clean Air Act,
Accreditation number: E87680, Effective date: 07/01/06, Expiration date: 06/30/07
Air Toxics Ltd. ckrtifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

3
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Air Toxics Ltd.

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
. (916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified TO-3
HerSchy Environmental
Workorder# 0612439

Four 1 Liter Tedlar Bag samples were received on December 20, 2006. The laboratory performed analysis
for volatile organic compounds in air via modified EPA Method TO-3 using gas chromatography with photo
ionization and flame ionization detection. The TPH results are calculated using the response of Gasoline. A
molecular weight of 100 is used to convert the TPH ppmv result to ug/L.. The method involves concentrating
up to 200 mL of sample. The concentrated aliquot is then dry purged to remove water vapor prior to
entering the chromatographic system. See the data sheets for the reporting limits for each compound.

Requirement 70-3 ATL Modifications
Daily Calibration Standard Prior to sample analysis { Prior to sample analysis and after the analytical batch </=
Frequency and every 4 - 6 hrs 20 samples.
Initial Calibration Calculation 4-point calibration 5-point calibration using average Response Factor
using a linear
regression model
Initial Calibration Frequency Weekly When daily calibration standard recovery is outside 75 -

125 %, or upon significant changes to procedure or
instrumentation

Moisture Control Nafion system Sorbent system

Minimum Detection Limit (MDL)| Calculated using the 40 CFR Pt. 136 App. B
equation DL = A+3.3S,
where A is intercept of
calibration line and S is
the standard deviation
of at least 3 reps of low
level standard

Preparation of Standards Levels achieved Levels achieved through loading various volumes of the
through dilution of gas | gas mixture
mixture

Receiving Notes
There were no receiving discrepancies.

Analytical Notes
There were no analytical discrepancies.

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Seven qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicate as follows:
B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit,

J - Estimated value.

E - Exceeds instrument calibration range.

S - Saturated peak.

Q - Exceeds quality control limits.

Page 2 of 12
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the detection limit.
M - Reported value may be biased due to apparent matrix interferences.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates
as follows:

a-File was requantified

b-File was quantified by a second column and detector

rl-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue
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73 Air
QTOXICS LTD.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Summary of Detected Compounds
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID

Client Sample ID: Effluent 1
Lab ID#: 0612439-01A

Rot. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound {ppmv) {(uG/L) {ppmv) {uGL)
Toluene 0.0010 0.0038 0.021 0.078
Ethyl Benzene 0.0010 0.0043 0.0012 0.0051
Total Xylenes 0.0020 0.0087 0.0038 0.016
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline  0.025 0.10 0.082 0.34
Client Sample ID: Effluent 2
Lab ID#: 0612439-02A
Rpt. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound {(ppmv) (uGL) (ppmv) {(uG/L)
Benzene 0.0010 0.0032 0.0025 0.0079
Toluene 0.0010 0.0038 0.026 ' 0.10
Ethyl Benzene 0.0010 0.0043 0.0014 0.0060
Total Xylenes 0.0020 0.0087 0.0068 0.030
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0010 0.0036 0.0011 0.0040
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline  0.025 0.10 0.12 0.49
C2-C4 Hydrocarbons ref. to Gasoline 0.025 0.10 0.036 0.14
Client Sample ID: Tufluent 1
Lab ID#: 0612439-03A
Rpt. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound {ppmv) (uGNL) (ppmv) (uGIL)
Benzene 0.050 0.16 44M 14 M
Toluene 0.050 0.19 1.4 5.4
Ethyl Benzene 0.050 0.22 0.14 0.63
Total Xylenes 0.10 0.43 39 17
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.050 0.18 13 48
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 12 5.1 140 580
C2-C4 Hydrocarbons ref. to Gasoline 1.2 51 32 13
Client Sample ID: Influent 2
Lab ID#: 0612439-04A
Rpt. Limit Rpt Limit Amount Amount
Compound {(ppmv) {uGL) {(ppmv) {uG/L)
Benzene 0.049 0.16 38M 12M
Toluene 0.049 0.18 1.2 46
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QToxics LTD.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Summary of Detected Compounds
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID

Client Sample ID: Influent 2
Lab ID#: 0612439-04A

Ethyl Benzene 0.049 0.21 0.14 0.61
Total Xylenes 0.098 0.42 38 17
Methy! tert-butyl ether 0.049 0.18 12 42
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 12 5.0 120 490
C2-C4 Hydrocarbons ref. to Gasoline 1.2 5.0 28 12
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: Effluent 1
Lab ID#: 0612439-01A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID

FloName: ~  a122108 ' Date of Collection: 12/20/06 =

Dil. Factor: - Cobq00 BB Date of Analysis: 12/21/06 12:34 PM

Rpt. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound {(ppmv) (uGL) {ppmv) {uG/L)
Benzene 0.0010 0.0032 Not Detected Not Detected
Toluene 0.0010 0.0038 0.021 0.078
Ethyl Benzene 0.0010 0.0043 0.0012 0.0051
Total Xylenes 0.0020 0.0087 0.0038 0.016
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0010 0.0036 Not Detected Not Detected
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 0.025 0.10 0.082 0.34
C2-C4 Hydrocarbons ref. to Gasoline 0.025 0.10 Not Detected Not Detected
Container Type: 1 Liter Tedlar Bag

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Fluorobenzene (PID) 100 75-125
Fiuorobenzene (FID) 92 75-150
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Client Sample ID: Effluent 2
Lab ID#: 0612439-02A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID

FileName: =~ di22110 Date of Collection: 12/20/06

Dil. Factor: ) 21,000 : s " Date of Analysis: 12/21/06 01:08 PM

Rpt. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppmv) (uGL) {pprv) (uGL)
Benzene 0.0010 0.0032 0.0025 0.0079
Toluene 0.0010 0.0038 0.026 0.10
Ethyl Benzene 0.0010 0.0043 0.0014 0.0060
Total Xylenes 0.0020 0.0087 0.0068 0.030
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0010 0.0036 0.0011 0.0040
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 0.025 0.10 0.12 0.49
C2-C4 Hydrocarbons ref. to Gasoline 0.025 0.10 0.036 0.14
Container Type: 1 Liter Tedlar Bag

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Fluorobenzene (PID) 105 75-125
Fluorobenzene (FID) 98 75-150
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: Influent 1

Lab ID#: 0612439-03A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID
FlleName: 00 dd2am113 . Date of Collection: 12/20/06
DIl Factor: 500 " Date of Analysls: 12/21/06 03:23 PM
Rpt. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound {ppmv) {uG/lL) {ppmv) {uG/L)
Benzene 0.050 0.16 44M 14 M
Toluene 0.050 0.19 14 54
Ethyl Benzene 0.050 0.22 0.14 0.63
Total Xylenes 0.10 0.43 39 17
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.050 0.18 13 48
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 1.2 5.1 140 580
C2-C4 Hydrocarbons ref. to Gasoline 1.2 5.1 32 13
M = Reported value may be biased due to apparent matrix interferences.
Container Type: 1 Liter Tedlar Bag
Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Fluorobenzene (PID) 111 75-125
Fluorobenzene (FID) 115 75-150
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Client Sample ID: Influent 2
Lab ID#: 0612439-04A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID

FileName: ~  di22114 " Date of Collection: 12/20/06

Dil. Factor: : 488 " Date of Analysis: 12/21/06 04:04 PM
Rot. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppmv) (uGLL) (ppmv) (uGL)
Benzene 0.049 0.16 3.8M 12M
Toluene 0.049 0.18 1.2 46
Ethyl Benzene 0.049 0.21 0.14 0.61
Total Xylenes 0.098 0.42 38 17
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.049 0.18 12 42
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 1.2 50 120 490
C2-C4 Hydrocarbons ref. to Gasoline 12 5.0 28 12

M = Reported value may be biased due to apparent matrix interferences.
Container Type: 1 Liter Tedlar Bag

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Fluorobenzene (PID) 111 75-125
Fluorobenzene (FID) 106 75-150
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 0612439-05A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID

FileName: . 122104

- 'Date of Collection: NA

Dil. Factor: -1.00". : Date of Analysis: 12/21/06 09:17 AM

Rot. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppmv) (uGL) (ppmv) (uGL)
Benzene 0.0010 0.0032 Not Detected Not Detected
Toluene 0.0010 0.0038 Not Detected Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.0010 0.0043 Not Detected Not Detected
Total Xylenes 0.0020 0.0087 Not Detected Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0010 0.0036 Not Detected Not Detected
TPH (C5+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 0.025 0.10 Not Detected Not Detected
C2-C4 Hydrocarbons ref. to Gasoline 0.025 0.10 Not Detected Not Detected
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method

Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Fluorobenzene (PID) 106 75-125
Fluorobenzene (FID) 98 75-150
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 0612439-06A

Flle Name:

. di22121b

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID

= DateofCoIIectIonNA :

DIl. Factor: 1.00 " Date of Analysis: 12/21/06 09:42 PM
Compound %Recovery
Benzene 106
Toluene 110
Ethyl Benzene 103
Total Xylenes 90
Methyl tert-butyl ether 114
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Fluorobenzene (PID) 118 75-125
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Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 0612439-06B

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID

File Name: - S d122122 e vty - DateofCollécti'on:‘NA i

Dil. Factor: . ©1.00 : ' Date of Analysis: 12/21/06 10:19 PM
Compound %Recovery
TPH (C2+ Hydrocarbons) ref. to Gasoline 96
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Fluorobenzene (FID) 120 75-150

Page 12 of 12



A'r Sample Transpartation Notice

Relineuishing signstu-s v this degument indicates that cample is being shipaed incomplioncewith 180 BLUE RAVINE RQAD, SUITE B

sl epplicable local, State, Federal, nafional, and international lws, regalations and anditanses of FOLSOM, CA 95630-4719
’ x ’ CS LTD. e i, A¥ T Limiec s Eab iy with cospctto e clectionhabding o S5 16 037 10000 FAX,(916) 985-1020

these s2mples. Ralirquishing signature a'so irdicates agreement to fiold harmfess, deiend,
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD  «w indznnify Air Texios Lirmited against any claim, demand, or zctior, of any kind, related to the Pa of
en'lection, handiing, or shipping of samples. B.0.T. Hotline (30D) 467-4822 ge___ o
] c Rﬁ:h !Cﬁ. ” Pruiect lnfo. Tum Around |kblseOny - T -
. N T s ) 1S L Time: ‘Pressurizet by: . -

Admassis: S cy mgl 5 de CA 7 _,% Proiect # ﬂ! "‘!Uﬁ Presufizatiof, Gas:.*

ere e 706 -8 : rax (510) 124{-9365 Projec Narms ey |5 N He L

. Date Time * Canlgter Pressura/Vacuum
L'gi;l.n. Field Sample 1.D. (Location) Can# |of Collection of Collection Analyses Requested Initial | Tinal -_Flecsi,mifﬁgg!
& JEffjuent 1 izf290_I1'Llom| 102 i
028 e fluent 7. 72000t 111740 . el
A | it ]uﬁwi‘l (2}2s]ote M 25am
o4y | jnLhent 2 g;w‘l?a@ II: Z8am| ¥

Received Dy: (agnature) Dateﬂ' me Notes:
Pellnquished by (Sgnaturs)  DaterTime Recaived by: (signatute) Date/Time
‘Lab  Shipper Name R ArBRE - -Tom'PPCJ:' f Gon'ditinn'- ._0ustody Seals. Jntact‘? S Wom Order i

gwﬁ%&%' o Ph ] gued]  [tes No R 613433

Fatth 1253 rau 1






